ORDINANCE NO. _2011-475

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RULES AND PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE ANTHONY RECYCLING CENTER WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS"

WHEREAS, the Town of Anthony, Texas, has established a recycling center to benefit the residents of the Town when disposing of recyclable materials; and

WHEREAS, center has been utilized by the residents of the Town as well as by persons not residing within the Town limits; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the recycling center is for use by the residents of the Town of Anthony, Texas; and

WHEREAS, rules governing the use of the recycling center are required to be established by and enforced by the Town of Anthony, Texas; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS, THAT:

I.

The following procedures are hereby established for use of the recycling center:

a. Residents of the Town of Anthony shall be entitled to unlimited use of the recycling center at no charge.

b. Each intended user shall qualify for use by displaying a Texas identification that contains an Anthony, Texas, address or a recent water bill with name and address to the office of the municipal clerk.

c. Each intended user will then receive a ticket, receipt or permit issued by the office of the municipal clerk which will be valid for one visit on a date selected by the user and on which the recycling center is open to receive recyclables.

d. The ticket, receipt or permit will be displayed to the attendant at the recycling center in order to obtain entry to the facility.

- e. No commercial or construction trash will be accepted.
- f. Dumpster trash will be accepted but is limited to one delivery per month. Additional dumpster loads will be accepted upon the payment of \$5.00 as an excess fee.
- g. Non- residents wishing to utilize the recycling center shall pay a \$5.00 fee to the office of the municipal clerk and shall be subject to the rules set forth above.

II.

That this Ordinance was duly enacted with all the requisites and formalities incident thereto the enactment of ordinances, and such is evidenced by the below signatures.

SIGNED AND ENACTED this 23RD day of August, 2011.

Art Franco Mayor

Attest:

Cynthia Clarke Town Clerk

Approved:

Richard Contreras

Town Attorney